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ferm GV-SBOB) Gk least 15 days bafore tha CMG 1hes Golt Wil vai

ATTAGHMENT CV-5012.
CIVIL LAWSUIT NOTICE _— , B
 Superior Court of Callfornla, County of Santa Glara osenvieere____ BAACVRL14522
1911, Ffst St San Jose, GA 95113

PLE.&SE REAB TﬁiS ENTIRE FORM

[

LAINTIFE {iie- parson suingl, Witk 60 days: aﬁar flling:the 1awsull; you must sarve each Defendant v
Summoas, an-Altemetive Dispule: Reso{rr{fon {ADR) Information Sheat, and a copy of this Chil Lawsu?f.ﬂob’ce,
wﬂﬂanpmfof ‘such service, o

and yéu mustile:

| EFENQgﬁIﬁhs person sued); You must do each of the following foprotect your ights: .

mustBio a vidtien rasponse to1ha: Complalnt, 4sing the properJegal form or format, In the Cleik's Offica of the
ys.of the dafe: ore served wilh the Summons.and Complaln;

Ust sarva by mall a copy of your writlen responsa on the PlalnliPs attomey or on Ine-Plaintitfif Plalitiif hds o
- atlomey (to*serve by malP means to have an adult other than yourself mall a copy); and: _
3. Youmustatiend the first Case Managementttoniemnce

Warnlng: Jf you,asthe Defandant; donot follow thess instriicons,
youmey automatically lose thiscase.

EH£§§ AHQ EQR{ H Yau must follow the Gaﬁrcmla Rura of Court and the Superiar Cout cf Califormla; Counly of Santa Clara
. ) 3’ ‘oblalnilegal info njesand: recei fopms, freo of chargs, from
ansosafaso&asm g {Select *Civit’) or from:

¥ Rmasmddudlcfal Gouncii Foms: mmmamw
. Local Rules and Forms: WM&M@M&E .

DASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE (CMC): You must meet with the other paities and discuss e case, Inpersoniorby.

- Ielaphene, ot least 30 calendar days befora the CMC. You must also &l out, file and serve 8 Case Managament Stalement

{Juxdloial Counell form CM-110) at least 15 calendar days befora the CMC:
Yol oryo uraﬂomgymast app&ar-at.tite GHIG: Yol maysskfo -sphsjsr by tolephons - sde Loca! Civll Rile 8,

| Yaurcmhfenagsmanwadgafs. Honerabla Patrieis Lucas i BpAFtTIRRE 2

The 1% CHC Ts schpduled for; (Completed by C!erk of Court)
Dale.

z...ln-napaﬂmenf:;._&._-.:

_ o CMG aid mail riolics of an ADR Stzlus Conference,
Vislt the Cotr's webslfe at yaww, wwneriomemmw.ﬁnw or call the ADR Administrator {408-882:2100 %2530 for alistof
ADR providers and thiel-quaifications, sarvices, and feas:

WARNING; Sanclons fay be mposed If you do not folloiv the Cakfomla Rules of Court arthe Locsl Rules of Court,
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WASSERMAN; COMDEN & CASSELMAN, LLF:

‘16 || Corporation headguarted in Califomia,and
: DOES 1-50,, _

B EWOQSED
WETT @ucNo 1309 FILED

iZﬂ.ilz-f'I!EC“ =1 P RS

MELISSA MEEKER H
mharnett

556? Rmda Boulevard, Suite 33&
Post Office Box 7033
‘Tarzana, California 91357-7033

5 'I‘ciephunc (3183 705-6800 » (323) 872-0995
& Facsuniie (818) 345-0162

i Auomeys for Plainfiff Rodncy S}u 1y, and all

other sxm;iaﬂy sifuation

SUBERIGR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
| COUNTY OF SANTA 4

RODNEY SHIVELY, Individually and on CASENO. 193 CY 214 5 B

12 "bchalf of all others sumlar!y situated; =

CLé§§ AQ];[O

Plainfiff,
_ _ - DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF
V8, | RODNEY SHIVELY PURSUANT TO
B CIVIL: CODE SECTION 1780(d)
CARRIERIQ, | _

‘keadquarted in C

Defendants,

110114604

1.
DECLARATION OF: PLAINTI'FF RODNEY SHIVELY PURSU&NT TOCIVIL, C@DB SECTION 1780(’6)
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I, Rodncy lﬁvely, declare as fol!ows
1 fo:th in this declaration are'mthin niy personal hmwie_;l_gg;
because Defendsiits® principal places of businessiare located in Santa Clara County.

lama plaintiffin this action and a citizen of the:state of California. The ﬁzms seb.

“This case is properly filed in Sanf ‘County under Civil Code Section 1780(d)

1 declare under penalty of perjury that these. 1tems are. trie and correct to the best-of my :

2
DECLARATION OF PLMNTIFF RODNEY SHIVELY PURSUANT TO: CNEL SQ'DE SECT TON 1 780(&}
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Many chtes ssn be ceiolved 10 the satsfaction of all vuﬂaww this: msssﬂy or Aeaditonal l!ltzaﬁop. WhISH ¢y b axpensive,

\ime sonsnmbng: xnd siessfil, The Cauiet finds thal 1t js o the bestnterésty of the panilds that ey participate 1n

traditfons] l[ﬁsaiﬁaxt, incledlng aibluation, medfstion, s freulzal givalustlion, prelil mastecs and referees, an el

The "t‘or ‘sl] matters shell be refereed to an approptints’ form ol Allemistive Dispute Resohition (ADR) before: ﬂxcyma: rormai
et I5 good caust to dlspense wiih the ADR requlrement.

Hhntis ADR?

ADR Is thé pénéral’ ds: vargty'of dispute resolution processes thatare aliemailyes to finlgs o Types 6TADR
processes fir i:mionj ieutrat evalaation, viieeled saasiers and refereds, and seiilem aférensed; tmong othess:

 forms,

' ma:mu..aarm‘naguafcm'mg.wa.:pini'a_dféﬁ‘tiffg:aiifo};ﬁ

ADR o havea; nnzx@ﬁer,ﬁtidm:ﬁgcs over litlgation:

5 Au&‘:mﬂ;‘a\{c;;még-aﬁhmo sanbe. mot ntks, ox wven weeks, white Htigation can take yesrs.

"< ADR candave tonsy, Aviomes’s [665;colint §6s1s, snd Expest fees can bo feduced cr evolded altogether.

<ADR provides more participation, ¥
Toousing excluslvely on fegal 1ights.

<ADR pmﬂd g 1sore conlrof and Hexlbﬂity‘ I’&ftiucm chooss the ADR pro¢ess ﬂm Iy most tikely to bringa satu&ﬂwy
resolution o their dlsputs,

SADR ean regucs siiess ADK encobrsges ccoperation and commin ity dhcounging the sdvcrsarisl atmosphere of
JHifgatlon. Surveps of purtles Who have participsied in s ADR prosess have folnd much preatersatisfaotion than with pariieswho
fave gone throvzh I[uguﬁoxu

 Fehat are the eraln form$ of ADR offered by the: cmmr
} < Mediation s nninﬁ;mﬂ -confidential, fexibly a.ndnon bmﬁln;prowss 11 the mediator helps’ thapmizs-!o undessland dhe.

Tnterests ol everysne involved, and thelrpraciicaliand
explore I6galand practlcal zeitle
Geride thy “solution to tha disprte;

ezl cholces, The medlator helps the parties to'comintleate beiter,
resch e atceptabls solition ofthe x}mbtem The mdmur BoeErigr

<Midisflon may bs appropriata whea::
< The partles wanit o Ton-sdversiry procsdiry’ -
<‘Fhe partles have s continuing business or personad relstionship -
< Comaunieation pmb!cms wre nterfering with muluﬁnﬁ
<Therais an emolional element fovolved
< The partles sra {nterestsd fn-an Injunction, consent dmr.s, or nthu form of equilsble vellef!

<Neutral eyaluation; soietizoes called “Easly Nwmlﬁwﬁnum‘*m ERE’, Isan informal prieessin chh the evaluilon, an
néutrd! Tawyer, hears & compacl prcsm%ilm pfhoth sldes of the eas¥, glved ¥ nenblnding wssessment of th:
wenkmesses on each 3ide, and prédlcis the llkely outcome. The:¢ !ualorcm}w?p parties te Menlify Isuss,
prepue sﬁpuhﬁons, end draft. dlscovery: phm. “The pmlﬁuny use thc neutral’:s evalustion to discuss sefilerent,

Neulrﬂ gvaluntion:niay be approprists when:.
<The partles are fag apart Inthelr view of the law or velue of the casy’
« The case {nvolves o tectnical [sme bn Whith the evaluator bus ax
< Case plannlng agslstazics would b8 helphil ard would ssvels
<The putiesize tnterested Inan Infunction, conseat. decres,;.

Gty
mof equitsble rellef

~oyers

ALTERNATN E-RISPUTE RESOLUTION INFORMATION QHEETJ CIVIL DIVISION
CV-5003 REV-6/0B

fas hive mocs opportaniiies Witk ADR o skpresa thely interssis xihd canivemsy; Insicad of '
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<-ArbitratiohJ3aless form
ruskes a wrltten deéislon, The parties chnngres 1o binding
arblteator's declsion b5 finsl and completaly resolves the &
 arbitration, 1hearbitmtor's decislor conld tesolve the case

; th j_:imar's deciviori withln 30 days and requm: xirisl,

ooy than a tial, with o fury, The sblirator iears the w:dmca. d srgurasn
bitration, he
bl .

the opportunity. for appe:
Privats £cblintors are

puaty el .
chugefdﬁhe‘rtlmn

; 4D o,pxiatcwhm'
i natInjury, propty damags, ar_‘urﬁeh of copliict

. lgator (Ifanon-binding trbimﬂon}

with an expeilenced udge of the Sfperior Count,

I Judge ADR allows parties !aﬁn ; m._cdiattoao:seulemmlconrcr ih
jch Ihc;ud helps the parlimouu&_:rsmd the )

; confidenti s and non-bindlng procas:

Infersdis of slved, andthele practical-shd kgl choless, ent
Judge meeis tics or thake altorieys, heass the facis of the dispute;
Suggey &Y n that the phrtlos may ace tovisaan 4 basls e 'rfh_erncgoﬁll o

confesence friay be mads, promptly by siipolation: (§3mmcm) upbyi e Mifing of thE.CIvil complalntand the snewer. hers (s no
* tharge {or 1188 qervice,

Civil fudge ADR maybe ipp:opnato whnt
< The pardas havs complex fcts to review
& The tass fuvolves multipls panies and problems
<Thé bourthonss sunonndings wouldhe helpful to the sctﬂemcn! process

pgem mgstess and relevess kb nbutral parlier who may: beappoliled by the covriaoblain mfbrmnﬁon o ig:make specmc
ﬂudlngt thetmny Jead tod mn?mlrm ofaditpate,

- smw masters and mremeamba paulcuimy Efteative in comp!axwes with s Hurnber ofpmiu Hike. conslrumion disputes;

St experiensed 'itlomcy‘n‘ik}fl@:e! p tha pasiies

ud ules mudt go to coi; ¥iimos| mydkw(ambermluﬁﬂuough ADR.TH] sinciudes s
erss elvil righits; collectionsy corporations; canslriciion; consuimte pratéclion; €
eriniaation; efoploymenil; environmental problems; fraud m_em,l:

propeiy; labor; landlor 1 medis; medteal malpratiis and other piral neghigancs; nelgh
parinerships; patents; Vinjury; probate; product Ifability; property damage; mi ‘estatey securilles; sports; trade secrel; and
sirorighl death, smong other rastters,

Whgreean you gcmsmana wft}: stleciing an ufp”ﬁrfm‘c  fortik of ADK und o mm’arfarwnrme, brforma.rla:: about ADR.
;zratcdum, oransary to other guesiions abpat ADRY

-ﬂ:cpmm. th:n

haneotsalfa judgwr £} nzperimd momc.y) mestswilh thepartles or
5 10 by resolved, and noml!y suggestsa resolutfon thet the parties

a Ty

g 7 e

Contact:
‘Santa Clarg County Superior Coii : . Sunx Clm ‘County DRPA Coordinator
-ADR Administrator 408-752:2810 -
408-882-2530 . '
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION INFGRMATION SHEET/ GIVIL DIVISiON-
CV-5003 REV 8/08
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 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA . L1acy2i4s22

-} treae nonprofit »utiha Cal e il
tmw&?% r:ourt{or cqmzy,barmuam _qrg.\mmma !
Astiisment or cotit's B miistha pald baform tha
HAVISO! Lo hen denndady, x&mnda dmlm d& sadiss, I.s Mépwde devidiren BU Caniny Sin esclichar su varsion, Laa ;a mmwaq e

received

‘é\'j CW)’W: _

AMENDED SUMMONS “SuM-100
(CITACION JUDICIAL) s 5w A7 T
;j{t;:l"g:;,;? DE%-'ENDANT' CARRIER IQ, mg o gfu:rpoi'atian .
DEMANDADO): headquartered in Califommiay ang TERTTE AN }
GOUGLE, ‘ING,,' a Corporation headgquartered in ?‘Nn ORSED

california, and DOES 1-50, inclusive,

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: RODNEY SﬁIVELY:

DEMANDANDO Ei. DEMANDANTE); individually and on”-
ehal .{:f jothers similarxly sltuated,

s _‘s'nubavahm nm.mcou:tmwdm agalmg Yol w:iho _

You have 30" CALENDAR DAYS aler this summons and iegai mwvedoﬁ mio ﬁlarn wnlian rosponse atlhh cotkt and Fiavaa copy
spved on mg&ahlﬁiAm&wwgﬁ:thﬂwﬁml polsct you, Yourwitten: mpommuuba v :proper fegal form # you want the court ta hear your
caby: Thr ey be @ count form can use m)mr Ynui:en find thess cotitt forms and mora information at the Calfrmia Courts
Oniing. Sclf-}{elgcamr(m p).mmunlylzwibmy.wmn cowrthotss nearast you. If you cannet pay the filng fea, ask
the cour clerk for a fes walver form, ifyou not il your responsa on-time, you rmay lose tha case by dafault, and your wages, money; and propety
g e mmmwwmﬁﬁmmw ﬁgm p mu;:m ] right oy, 1 you do ok ka o

ou Wi cak 8 8l £ SWRY D may mi mwma ilel)

Tefarral servics. Iryweur:ﬁntaﬁ%l mammgmmwudgmmhwm%ﬁama wﬁﬂm srou y“ e, You s boce

contnuncion
maomsnecmmmm sdequabmbaguenmm lie-paloupam entar i respiresta por esaite e eslo

| oarfayhmrqmsaamgmuna afd carta o ivia Bim, ‘ Summwstapurmbﬁaxqmastnr !

mmaidu B GUE mnsuwomtaoodo.sapmnqwhay-mrwmm

Usled pleds dsar para wmwuastar.
sios formularios de (s mymdshfomaddnanulwn!mdw\yuda do

fwsucorts ca g

ix corte qus ko i, phis ol secrilario ds &oodu
de profng, S s . y fnmnpﬁaﬂwd w.rfols_
T8 S mda sdvedfancla, S
wiidla w&;m;os m&m&&mm- ol
! &Mmmm&m%m Omanwfﬂmmmmoaf
colegks de ; kmmmummm b:oos mnhspw&vpmwmmvmmm
dor recuperaciin de §10,000 6 mas de mnﬁdamatﬁanfsunmrwowumnaw&n Manmmmdﬂmmnwwa
il O Ja corte anles do qiw iz corle podn dosochar el cago, .
l%anammga%msl ot Hie Eh‘: i CASE MUNBER:
(€1 noinbra 'y direccin de-la.corfe e3); Peerer o oy -

- 191 M. Firgt Street
" “San-Jose, CA 95113

“The.name, eddress, and teleptions number of plalnliffs. a!.tomz’ . oF plaintif wihout an attomay. E

(Ef nombre, Ja d}ruuddny el ntemero do leléfono del abogade

detmandants, ¢ del demandante que no tlene sbogado, ox):
MELISSA MEEKER HARNETT (Bar No. 15430)

):
(818) 705-6800"° (.E.B) ?05»8927

,JE8SE B, LEVIN (Bar No. 268047) o o \‘&S\
Wasserman, Comden, Casselman SyiBepaiisn, ft
| 5567 Reseda, Boulevard, Suj¢@¥igeiarzana, S alifornia 91358
e DEC™- § 201 ol Clork by  Deputy
{Fecha)- 8 {Sourolano) L (Aquma)_
(For prosT oF sarvice of IR summons, Use Frool of Servica of Sommons (1o FOS-0101) T
‘(Para prusbe ds enfrsga ‘da esta wiaticn use ol formulanie Proof of Service of Bummons, {PO&O!O)}

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: Yoir arg served

Tisesy 4, (] asan indvidual b

jant
2. (] asthe parson sud tindet the Sclifous name of (spaciyk

unden, CP 418.10 {
GCP 41820 {cfafmctwrpomﬂun) |1 ECR 418,70 [consavales)
{:j CCP418,40 (ossodlation o¢ partnacshlpy  [_] CCP- 44850, (authorizad parson)
[ other fspedify):
4. CTJ by personal delivery un.{dato): P Vol

Codeiof ChviProcodue 15 41220, 463

\icég’\it:\’(- C QJQ\%_,L




CM01

Aﬂomeroarmwwwwammev {mm, Stalp Bar rumbes, and oders) FOR COURT USE ONLY:
T™MELISSA MEEKER HARNETT (Baxr No). 16436) T
B JESSE B. LEVIN (Biar No. 268047 . PN \
% Wasserman, Comden, Casselman & Esensten, LLP ENDORSED
CE 5567 Reseda Boulevard, Suite 330 _ F‘LED
- “ﬁﬁ. Tarzana, California 91356 e
Pl TELEPHONE O (Blg) ZOS -6800  Faxnor | 705-8927 _ g
U | ATgeuevEoR (hameyy  Plaintiffs : ' - t 1
"I SUPERIOR COURT OF cmsomua.coumnﬁsmﬁ CMRA 20l DEC -3 P3 ‘
. ameeTaporess: 191 M. First Street : i
WAL ADDRESS: "o e el 5l :
CLTYAHD ZIP CODE: San Joae, CA: 85113 bt oS (e, % v*;l)
case NAME: saxvam' v‘. CARRIER IQ, INC. T ToHOR ?9
...... i }‘
1 . OINIL CASE CDVER SH ET complexcaaa Deaignatlun T EASERLVE
ind Unlimued li’n:‘mctl- [ countar [ Jelnder 2 T AU 214582
ount Filed vidth first appearance by defendant | weose
ng;gggﬂd 5000 Sooaaaedls {Cal. Rules of Court; rule 3.402) —_— ) : é

‘ ‘fioms 1-8 below must be completed (see inskuctions;on: pag__)
1 Gheck one box below for the casetype that bes!,desctibas {hiscase:

Auto Tort Provisfonatiy. Camplex Civit Llﬂgat!on
Auto (22} {ﬁ[ mugwwamfy (08) {Cat. Rules of Coult, rilbas 3400:3.403)
[} Uninsurad metetist mi)nj - ] R 3,740 cokiections (05) I Anltrusi/Trags peguation (09)

“Grther PUPBIWD (Parsonal ury roperty: T ) Othei collactions (09 : ‘
Bamags/wronghy Death) Tort [~} Insurance :msra;a {}18}
[_] Aspestos {03} [} Othar contract (37) J
L] Product lisbuity (24) RealProparty _ ;
] Madical maipraciice [45) T3 Erminent domalnfinverse 1 tnstifance eavetage.c '
] ot pUpBWD (23) ) condemnation (14) T sbova [feled pravislanally cormplex case
Nor-PUPDIWD {Other) Yort (] wiongtul sviction (33) fpos (41)

[T susiness tortiuafalr business practice (07) [ other real property (26) Eniforsoment of Judgment
] civa rights {08) Unlzwlil Detalnor ) enforcementof judgment (20)
- [ pefamaten (13) Y. Miscollanaous Civil Coimplaint
L Frmud (18) T Ireoen
| ) intenectual propesty (19) “[X] other complatnt faof specified abova) (42)
(] Professiond] neglgance (25) Miscallaneous Civil Petition
C T ol non PUPDAND fort {35) . A _ [[_] Partnetstilpand corporate povemancs (21)

- Employmeitt. [} Potiton re: arbliration awird ¢41). [ Other petiton (hot spocifiod above) (53)

T Wrongful tapmination (36) § wendate (02 ' '
(] otier employment {15) of [lidiclal review {39)

2. Thiscase [ _1is [X]isnot complex nnder rule 3,400 of the Callfomia Rules of Cout, h'the case ls-complex, mark the.
: fad requiring excoptonal Judicial management
Lasge number of coparately repressnted parties  d. ] La bar of winasses
h {1 Extensive motion pracilce raising dificult or nove! &, [_J € ation with refated acllons pending In ohe.o o Colirts
lesues thatwill be tma-consuming to resolve . e counties, states, or countries, of i a fedenl court
¢ [ Substantiatsmount of documenta 1. [ Substantlal posudgment Judiclal superdsion
8. ‘Ramedles souj (chacka!l thatapply): a. EE | menstery b, (X nonmenetary: declaratory ormjunctm talief o {_] punitiva

of action {spédﬁl_) SEVEN (SEE A‘I‘TAC!ﬂf!EﬂT A FDR CAUSES DF ACTION)
6. Thiscase (XJs [Jlsnot aciassactionsuit, :
B, Hihare ara ary known related cases, fils and sarve a notice- afrelabed case. {You ey

Date; DECEMBER 7, 2011
ELISS

[F/PE OR PRT RNAE} T EMUREOFPMTYOR'HTORH“EYFORMRTY}

s»:Plalntiif must file this cover haet with the first paper filed In.the r procaeding (except small claims cases orcages
}.IndBr grjs Probate Code, Family Code, or Walfare and Instiutions Cot Cn! Rulesof Court, rule3.220.) Fallure lo:

i In sanctions

| « File this cover sheet In addition to any cover sheet raquired by local aourt rule; )

| » Ifthizcane ks complex undsrle of tha California Rules of Goﬁﬂ you must serve a copy of thils cover shestonall

othar paries to the'agtion: ;

e L!nlasa thisls colieeﬁonk cace

740 or & complex case, this cover sheet will tised for statistical purposes e_r_ﬂy., -

cail_.m of o, nobas 2300 mamm. ATAT,

< Frmn Atopted Sof Mardttry Uid-
Ol Siundards of haclat Admindpietion, 4. atb

hackal Countli ol Catioeris
CROI0 R Ay 5, 2007]




‘MG-0Z5.

SHORT TITLE: SHIVELY V., CARRIER IQ, INC. ' T | exsenumen

. AYTAGHMENT (Numberf:
{This Altachrient may be used with any Judicial Coungilform.)

‘CRUSES. OF ACTION

VIOUATION OF CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PROTECTIONS AGAINST COMPUTER: SFYWARE ACT

VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION. 1 OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION (INVASION
OF PRIVACY)

VIOLATION OF .-fcp;z.j_x-FQRN_:;f& PENAL CODE SECTIONE :631 AND 637.2

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA'S UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW (MUCLT)

(PEgudilant and

Decepl;iva Practicen)

F QAmFORNIA'S UNFAIR COMPETITIQN LAW {Hnlawful Practices)
VIOLRTION OF CMIWRNIR'S ‘UNFATR. COMPETI‘.‘.‘ION AW {(Unfalr Practices)

RESTITUTION OF UNJUST ENRICHMENT

fittha ifem ﬂ:awxﬁmuac&mtcmmsismada under penshy of perfury, all statements in:thls: -
Affachmant are mada. arrﬁerpanafiy ofpm;{my 1 ty ofperu Paged of I

{Add pages as required)

-r&m’

c«m"’n’ T N : ATTACHMENT

skl -  to Judicial Gouncll Formn Sd@ s
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WASSERMAN, COMDEN, CASSELMAN & ESENSTEN

. %
ﬂl o S MELISSA MEEKER HARNETT (Bar No. 164309)
'- mhametti@wccelaw.com
w2 ||JESSE B. LEVIN (Bar No. 268047)
Par— jlevin@wecelaw.com
&€=P 3 )|WASSERMAN, COMDEN, CASSELMAN & ESENSTEN, L.L.P.
L — 5567 Reseda Boulevard, Suite 330
o 4 || Post Office Box 7033
o Tarzana, California 91357-7033 =T TRy
&F 5 ’ Telephone: (818) 705-6800 « Fax: (818) 996-8266 P AES
6 || Attorneys for Plaintiff RODNEY SHIVELY, avid
individually and on behalf of others similarly ;
7 || situated _
8
. 9 COUNTY OF S TACLARA bazer I-11-4
. - AR
: 10 || RODNEY SHIVELY, individually and on CASENO. oo
behalf of others similarly situated, i1t¢ V 2145 2 ~
o 11 CLASS ACTION
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Plaintiff RODNEY SHIVELY on his own behalf and all others similarly situated brings
this class action against Defendants cmm IQ, INC., GOOGLE, INC. and DOES 1-50,
inclusive, as follows: |

| I. NATURE OF THE ACTION

1 Defendants have and continue to be engaged in a course of business of developing,
selling and distributing software known as “Carrier IQ” (the "PRODUCT™), Thé PRODUCT
secretly tracks, records and distributes a smartphone customers’ private mfomlatlon from his or
her smartphone, mcludmg without limitation, location data, keystrokes, contacts, passwords, and
pr;vate communications in violation of the law and in dlsregard for the consequences that could be
caused by such violation. = Specifically, the smartphones affected include all models of
Sma:tphones with DEFENDANT GOOGLE’s Android opcréting system (“Android”) installed.

2. Defendants” PRODUCT is installed as an integral part of Android, and is currently
used by tens of thousands of smartphone users mroughout'Célifornia. Upon information and
belief, DEFENDANT GOOGLE contracted with DEFENDANT CARRIER IQ to co-develop the
software integration of the PRODUCT imto the Android operating system, which was
subsequently installed on smartphones with the intent that the smartphone would be sold to the
general public. The ostensible purpose of the PRODUCT is to monitor user activity and report the
datg to third parties; however, the PRODUCT goes too far in eav'esdropping on consumer activity.
Defendants’ PRODUCT actively collects, records and transmits personal data and
communications of putative class members without their consent or agreement in violation of
California’s privacy and consumer protection laws. | _

3. Plaintiff currently owns an HTC Evo 4G with Android and the PRODUCT
installed. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct photograph! .of Plaintiff’s phone open
to an.application which detects the presence of Carrier IQ.

4. After hearing reports of privacy concems with Android phones, Plaintiff considered

! The photograph has been slightly redacted to remove Plaintiff’s private information logged by
the PRODUCT.
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trying to uninstall the PRODUCT using instructions and applications provided in Defendant
Google’s Android App Store, so that he cduld continue to use his phone and still maintain his
privacy with respect to any future persconal data and communications entcrgd on the phone.
| However, instructions and. applications available indicated that disabling the PRODUCT would
render his phone unusable. Upon information and belief, all currently known methods of
disabling the PRODUCT will render Google Android smartphones unusable, constituting both a
financial loss and property damage to Plaintiff. Indeed, this fact indiéates hoﬁv deeply the
PRODUCT is integrated within the Android operating system. Defendants have left Plaintiff and
the putative class with the choice of either having their every private use of the phone recérdcd
and transmitted to various companies or suffering the ccoﬁomic and property loss of owning a
phohe that no longer works. Among other things, Defendants’ conduct has caused a monetary loss
to Plaintiff, as he now owns a phone ﬂi_at he no longer can fully use under the privacy protections
every California citizen enjoys.

5. Defendants’ conduct violates Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution; the
California C_bnsumer Protection Against Spyware act; California Penal Code §§ 631 and 637.2
and California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq. ("UCL"). |

IL_PARTIES

6. Individual and representative plaintiff RODNEY SHIVELY is a resident of the
County of Los'Angelcs, State of California. _

7. Defendant CARRIER IQ, INC. is incorporated in the State of Delaware, with its
' principle place of business in Mountain View, in the County of Santa Clara, State of Califoﬁiia.

8.  Defendant GOOGLE, INC. is incorporated in the State of Delaware, with its
principle place of business in Mountain View, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California.

9. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate,
associate, or otherwise, of the defendants named herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, or any
of them and therefore sues said defendants, and each of fhm:n, by such fictitious names. Plaintiff is
informed and believes and thereon alleges that each of the fictitiously named defendants is

responsible in some form or manner for the acts, events, occurrences or failures to act herein
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alleged and are liable to Plaintiff in connection therewith. Plaintiff will amend this complaint to
set forth the true names and capacities of the defendants herein designated as DOES when they
have been ascertained.

10.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each defendant was and

is, an agent, servant, employeg, partner and/or joint venturer of each of the remaining Defendants

and in doing the things herein alleged, each was acting within the course and scope of such

agency, employment, partnership, and/or joint venture and with the knowledge, authority,

permission and consent of the other respondents. Defendant and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Defendants" except when otherwise specified by name.
ID.  JURISDICTION AND VENUE

11.  This _Cdurt has subject matter jurisdiction over this Class and the representative
action pursuant to the UCL; Code of Civil Procedure § 382, and other provisions of the California
Codes. Defendants CARRIER 'IQ, INC.’s and GOOGLE, INC.’S its principle places of business
are in the Cbunty of Santa Clara, State of California. '

12.  Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §
395(a), because the Defendants, or. some of them, have their principal place of business in Santa
Clara County. Venue also lies in this District under California Business and Professions Code §
17203, which empowers "any court of competent jurisdiction" to enter orders or judgments "as
may be necessary to prevent the use or employment by any person of any practicé ‘which
constitutes unfair competition.” _ |

IV.  FACTUAL ALLEGA;TIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

13: Defendant's pattern of behavior violates the California Consumer Protection laws
as set forth herein, as well as the following California statutes and regulations:
a. Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution;
b. the California Consumer Protection Against Spyware act, Business &
Professions Code §§ 22947, et.seq.; and ' '
C. California Penal Code §§ 631 and 637.2.
14.  Under California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. (predicated on
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violation of the state laws listed above), plaintiff brings this consumer protection action
individually and on behalf of the California general public to enjoin and compensate the.victims of
Defendants' predatory actions. '-

15.  Jointly and severally from the Defendants, this complaint seeks restitution of their
ill-gotten gains, injunctive relief, costs, and attorneys' fees. |

16.  Within the four years precéding the filing of this Complaint, Plaintiff has purchased
smartphones' with the PRODUCT installed and on his behalf on numerous occasions, in the
County of Los Angeles, State of California. |

17.  Plaintiff is entitled to an award of attorneys fees and costs in litigating this action
because;

a. A successful outcome in this action will result in the enforcement of
important rights affecting the public interest by maintaining the integrity of telecommunication
services in California; '

b. This complaint will result in-a significant benefit td the general public in

California or a large class of persons by compensating and/or restoring to consumers for their loss -

16 "resultin_g from ownership of merchandise with an operating system the consumers thought they

were purchasing but were not;

c. The necessity and financial burden of private enforcement of these
important public rights are such as to make an award of attorneys' fees appropriate; and

d. Unless the attomey#' fees and costs are awarded against Defendant,

consumers will not recover the full measure of their damages.

Y.  CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS |
18.  Plaintiff brings this lawsuit on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated

members of the general public. The Class the Plaintiff seeks to represent is composed of the
following members of the general public of the State of California:
"All California residents who, within the four years. prior to the filing of this
action through to the present (the “Class Period”), purchased a smartphone
installed with and running the Android Operating System."
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1 h 19.  Plaintiff seeks certification of a California Class. The Class is believed to comprise

tens of thousands of members of the general public in the state of California, the joinder of whom
is impracticable, and the disposition of whose claims in a class action will provide substantial
benefit both to thé parties and the court system. A well-defined commonality of interest in the
questions of law and fact involved affects all parties represented. Common questions of law and
fact predominate over the questions that may affect individual Class Members, including but not
limited to the following; | |

| a. - Whether Defendants owed a duty to the Class to give notice of the existence
and operation of Defendant’s software on Plaintiff's smartphone and whether Defendants

breached such duty; |

b. Whether Defendants owed a duty to the Class to obtain authorization from
consumer users of Defendant's software in order to permit operation of Defendants’ PRODUCT
and/or the operating system integrating the Product, for the purposes of eavesdropping on data and
oorfununicaﬁons, and transmitting and/or storing sgch information, and whether Defendants
‘breached such duty;

| c.  Whether Defendants' conduct violated the California Consumer Protection

Against Computer Spyware Act;
i d. Whether Defendants' con;luct was an invasion of privacy in violation of
Article I, Section 1 of the California Constitution;
| €. Whether Defendants’ conduct violated California Penal Code §§ 631 and
637.2; |

f. Whether Defendants’ conduct violated the California Consumer Protection
 statutes of the Business & Professions Code Seb. 17200, et sec. ("UCL") and the California
Consumer Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Sec. 1750, et seq. ("CLRA");

g What declaratory and injunctive relief may the Plaintiff and the other Class
Members obtain égainst the Defendants; and

h. Whether Plaintiff and the other Class Members are entitled to attorneys' fees

and costs.
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20.  Plaintiff is a member of the general public in the state of California who purchased
h a smartphone with Defendant Goegle's operating syetcm and the PRODUCT installed therein.

21.  Plaintiff's claims are typical of the claims of the Class, and he will fairly and
adequately represent and protect the interests of the Class. Plaintiff does not have any interests
[| antagonistic to those of the Class. Plaintiff has retained competent and experienced counsel in fhe
prosecution of this type of litigation. The questions common to the Class Members, some of
which are set out above, predominate over any questions affecting only individual Class Members.

22. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient

" adjudication of this controversy because the Class Members number in the tens of thousands and

individual joinder is impracticable, difficult or impossible for the individual Class Members 1o

prosecute their claims.

23.  Plaintiffs counsel are experienced class action attorneys and will fairly and
adequately represent all Class Members' interests. |

24, Absent a class action and class certification, the Defendant will likely retain
millions of dollars received as a result of their unlawful, unfair and deceptive practices and will
continue to extract millions of dollars in perpetration of such practices.

| V1. CAUSES OF ACTION
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
For Violation of California Consumer Protections Against Computer Spyware Act
' (California Business & Professions Code § 22947, et seq. "CPACSA")
(Asserted by Plalntlff against all Defendants)

25.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth
herein.

26.  Defendants’ PRODUCT and the operating system containing the PRODUCT is
malware software that is deceptively or surreptitiously installed on consumer user computers.
namely smartphones, by means of an intentional and material failure to provide any notice to a
consumer user regarding the installation of or existence of software permitting illegal invasion of

privacy rights, which results in deception of the consumer user.
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27. - Defendants are not authorized users of Plaintiff's smartphone, as defined in Section
22947.1. On information and belief Defendants are using the PRODUCT in a manner in excess of
or in a manner unauthorized under Section 22947.3(d). | _

28.  Defendants knew, consciously avoided actual knowledge, or willfully caused their
software to be copied onto the smartphones of consumers in the State of California, including
Plaintiff and putative Class members.

| 29.  On information and belief, defendants used the PRODUCT, and the operating
system packaged with the Product, to collect, through intentionally deceptive means, persdnally
identifiable information, including, but not limited to: ' _ ' |

a. through the use of a keystroke—logging.function that records all keystroke made by

an authorized user who uses the computer and transfers that infonnation from the
computer to another person;

b. | all or substantially all of the Web sites visited by the consumer, other than Websites

of the provider of the software. ‘ - '

30.  Defendants installed the PRODUCT and the operating system containing the
PRODUCT in a manner which was designed to, and did, conceal from consumers the facf that the
software was installed on the device purchased and used by the Consumers. Defendants on
information and belief accessed or used consumer's Internet service for the purpose of causing an
authorized uéér, namely the Plaintiff and putative class, financial charges for bandwidth and
related data services not authorized by such consumers. The Carrier IQ Software technology and
its hidden nature prevented, without the authorization of an authorized user, through intentionally
deceptive means, an authorized user's reasonable efforts to disable such software.

31.  Defendants' conduct violated. the CPACSA, causing damage to Plaintiff and the
putative class, including but not limited to causihg them to incur loss of use of their smartphone
and charges from any .attempt' to uninstall the PRODUCT.

32.  Plaintiff seeks an award of statutory damages and any actual damages, court costs,
attorney's fees, and any other relief the Court deems proper, for Defendants' violation of the

CPACSA.
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33. As aresult of Defendanté' violations of the CPACSA, Plaintiff and the putative
i class has suffered and are suffering irreparable injury. Unless restrained by this court, such injuries
will continue to be inflicted. Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief as set forth herein.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
For Violation of Article 1, Section l of the California Constitution
(Invasion of Privacy) |
(Asserted by Plaintiff against all Defendants)
34.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth
herein. _
35. Defendants have knowingly, recklessly or hcgiigently disclosed, exploited,
misappropriated and/or engaged in widespread commercial usage of private and sensitive

information conceming Plaintiff and the putative Class members for defendants’ own benefit,
without the informed consent of Plaintiff and the Class members. Defendants stockpiled private
and sensitive information of Plaintiff and the putative Class, sufficient to paint a highly intrusive
profile of such individuals. Such conduct constitutes a highly offensive and dangerous invasion of
Plaintiff’s and putative Class members' privacy in violation of the Califomia Constitution.

36.  As Plaintiff and the putative Class members did not provide informed consent so as

18 jjto voluntarily disclose their personal and private information to Defendants and/or third parties,

19

21
22
23
24
25

27
28

such information was mlsappmpnated by Defendants, Plaintiff and putatwe Class members
without informed consent suffered the usurpation of protected information that was covertly
monitored and disclosed to third parties for defendants' commercial gain.

37.  As aresult thereof, Plaintiff and the putativg Class members have been damaged by

an amount according to proof at the time of trial and/or have been irreparably harmed by such

conduct,
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
For Violation of California Penal Code Sections 631 and 637.2
| (Asserted by Plaintiff against all Defendants)
38.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above aliegations as if fully set forth
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herein.

39.  Inviolation of California Penal Code §631, defendants, without the willful consent
of Plaintiff and the Class members, made an unauthorized connection to Plaintiff’s and the
putative Class members' devices over the Internet in tﬁis State, 7 |

40.  In violation of California Penal Code §631, Defendants, without having obtained
the informed consent of the Plaintiff and putative Class members, attempted to use and did use and
communicate, and did aid, agree and con;spirc to use, the information wrongfully obtained in
violation .of §631. Pursuant to California Penal Code §637.2(c), which specifically states that
actual damages or the threat of actual damages is not necessafy to recover under this section,
Plaintiff and each putative Class rﬁember is entitled to $5,000 or three times the actual damages
sustained, whichever is greater.

41.  Pursuant to California Penal Code §63 7 .2(b), Plaintiff and the putative Cla.ss.
meinberﬁ also request defendants’ conduct alleged herein to be enjoined and restrained.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
For Violation of California's Unfair Competition Law ("UCL")
(California Business & Professions Code §17200 et seq.)
‘ (Fraudulent and Deceptive Practices)
(Asserted by Plaintiff against a_ll Defendants)
42.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth

herein.

43. Beginning at an exact date unknown to Plaintiff, Defendants have violated the

|| fraudulent/ deceptive prong of the UCL by the conduct described above.

44.  Defendants fraudulent and deceptive practices described above present a
continuing threat to the plaintiff and members of the public in that Defendants persist and continue

to engage in these practices and will not cease doing 5o unless and until this Court issues an

26 “ injunction,

45. Plaintiff is informed and believes that, as a result of _the Defendants' fraudulent and

deceptive practices, the Defendants have received and continue to financially benefit, and/or
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“ collect and hold revenues flowing from their customers use and/or purchase of the PRODUCT as

included in the operating system containing the Product on their devices. The Defendants have

failed to refund any of these revenues to customers.’
46.  Therefore, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203, Plaintiff
seeks an order of this Court permanently enjoining Defendants from engaging in the unfair

conduct as alleged herein, make full restitution of all monies wrongfully obtained, disgorge all ill-

ll gotten revenues andfor profits, recall all devices with the operating system that contains the

1PRODUCT , and to stop collecting, transmitting, storing private information and/or invading
privacy rights of consumers, |

1 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

| For Violation of California's "UCL -

(Business & Professions Code §17200 et seq.)
(Unlawful Practices)

(Asserted by Plainfiff against all Defendants)
47.  Plaintiff inc;rporatcs by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth
herein. - - |

48.  Defendants violated the unlawful prong of the UCL by violating Article 1, Section

1 of fh_e California Cbnstitution; the California Consumer Protection Against Spyware act; the
Consumer Legal Remedies Act, and California Penal Code §§ 631 and 637.2.
I 49.  Plaintiff, has suffered harm as a result of Defendants' violations of the unlawful
prong of the UCL because he has paid monies for a deyice sb]d with the PRODUCT a.nd_ the

operating system providing the PRODUCT, that he otherwise would not have purchased or paid as

much. He is unable to uninstall the PRODUCT from his device causing his dev_ice to become

inoperable and/or de facto unusable by virtue of its continued violation of laws as set forth herein.

50.  The Defendants' unlawful practices described above present a continuing threat to
the plaintff and members of the California public in that Defendants persist and continue to
engage in these practices, have not abandoned or censored the continuing violative operations

described herein, and will not cease doing so unless and until this Court shall issue an injunction.
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51.  As a direct result of the Defendants’ unlawful practices, the Defendants have
received and continue to collect and hold revenues from the sale of the PRODUCT, the operating
system containing the PRODUCT, and/or Plaintiffs and the class' use and continuing use of the
product. The Defendants have failed to refund any of these revenues to customers. These
[irevenues properly belong to members of the general public who purchased devices thh the
PRODUCT installed, and they are entitled to and should receive restitution of all such monies
jointly and severally from all Defendan@s.

52.  Therefore, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203 et seq.,
Plaintiff seeks an order of this Court permanently enjoining Defendants from engaging in the
unfair conduct as alleged herein, make full restitution of all monies wrongfully obtained, disgorge -
all ill-gotten revenues and/or profits, recall all devices with the operating system that contains the
PRODUCT, and to stop collecting, transmitting, storing private information and/or invading
privacy rights of consumers. . o |

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
For Violation ;)f California's ‘UCL
{(Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.)
_ {Unfair Practices)

_ (Asserted by Plaintiff against all Defeﬁdants}_

T ' 53.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth

54. Defendants’ conduct, described above, violates the unfair prong of the UCL
because such conduct violates various laws and policies recognized by public policym the
California Legislature and the California courts, and because the uﬁlity of Defendants' conduct is
significantly outweighed by the gravity of the harms it imposes on consumers, and because
Defendants’ business practices described herein are oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially
injurious to consumers. |

55.  Defendants' unfair practices as described above present a continuing threat to the

plaintiff and members of the public in that Defendants persist and continue to engage in these
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practices and will not cease doing so unless and until this Court shall issue an injunction.

I 56.  Asadirect result of the Defendants’ unfair practices, the Defendants have received
and continue to collect and hold revenues which properly belong to consumers who purchased
devices with the PRODUCT installed, and they are entitled to and should receive restitution of all
such monies jointly and scvérally from all Defendants. Defendants have failed to refund any of
these revenues to Plaintiff and putative class members.

57.  Therefore, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17203 et seq.,
Plaintiff seeks an order of this Court permanently enjoiming Defendants frdm engaging in the
unfair conduct as alleged herein, make full restitution of all monies M(;ngﬁllly obtained, disgorge
all ill-gotten revenues and/or profits, recall all devices with the operating system that contains the
PRODUCT, and to stop collecting, transmitting, storing private information and/or invading
privacy rights of .coﬁsumers-

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

_ Restitution of Unjust Enrichment

(Asserted by Plaintiff against all Defendants)

58,  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth
herein. . '

59.  This cause of action is being asserted on behalf of Plaintiff and the putative Class
members who 'purchascd devices with the operéting system containing the PRODUCT and
PRODUCT instatled within the applicable statute of limitations period.

60. - Defgndants have benefited and have been unjustly enriched .by the above-alleged
conduct, o

6l.  Defendants have knowledge of this benefit, and have voluntarily accepted and
retained this benefit. |

62.  The circumstances as described herein are such that it would be inequitable for
Defendants to retain these iil-got‘ten benefits without paying the value thereof to Plaihtiﬁ' and the
putative Class members. _

“ 63. = Plaintiff and the putative Class members are entitled to the amount of Defendants'
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ill-gotten gains, including interest, resulting from their unlawful, unjust and inequitable conduct as
described above.
'EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
N Violation of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act
" (Asserted by Plaintiff against all Defendants, on behalf of a subclass, and at this time solely
for injunctive relief as explained below)
64.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference all the above allegations as if fully set forth

herein.

65.  Plaintiff asserts this cause of .ac'tion‘ on behalf of members of a putative sub-class,
limited to only those individuals who within three years of the filing of this complaint pdrchased
for for personal, family or household purposes a device confaining the operating system w1th the
PRODUCT. Plaintiff is a member of the putative sub-class in that he purchased and used for
perscnal purposes a device confaining the operating system with the PRODUCT. members who
purchased the Product within three (3) years of the commencement of this action.

66. -~ Plaintiff has standing to pursue this claim as Plaintiff has suffered injury in fact and
has lost money or property as a result of Defendants' actions as set forth herein and above. He
‘purchased a device with the operating system containing the PRODUCT without having been
informed as to the illegal operations of the software in the device and/or that use of the software

would permit, and did cause, private and/or personal information to be transmitted to third pafties.

67.  Defendants have represented, and/or by virtue of material omissions implicitly
represented, that the soﬁware has characteristics, uses, benefits, or qualities that it does not have,
in violation of Civil Code §1770(a}(5). Defendants have also represented that the software has a
particular standard or quality that it does not have in violation of Civil Code §1770(a)(7).

68.  Defendants have represented, and/or by virtue of material omissions implicitly

represented, that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies or obligations which it does not

|| Bave or involve, in violation of Civil Code §1770(a)(14).

69.  Defendants have represented, and/or by virtue of material omissions ihlplicitly

represented, that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies or obligations which are
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prohibited by law, in violation of Civil Céde §1770(a)(14).

70.  Defendants’ practices, acts and course of conduct as described above, are likely to
mislead a reasonable consumer acting reasonably under the circumstances to his or her detriment.
Like the putative Class, Plaintiff would not have purchased the device with the software if the
truth and all facts concerning the software had been disclosed to him.

71.  Plaintiff and members of the Class have each been directly and proximately injured
by the conduct of Defendants, and such injury includes payment for a device with the PRODUCT
and for use of the device with the operatihg system containing the PRODUCT so as to enaBle the
wrongful activities described herein to occur. |

72.  Plaintiff has filed concurrently herewith the declaration of venue fcquired by Civil
Code Section 1780(d). | -

73.  Defendants' wrongful business practices constituted, and constitute, a continuing
course of conduct in vielation of the California Consumer Legal Remedies Act since the wrongful
conduct described herein continues to occur and Plaintiff and the putative sub-c]ass continue to
suffer harm. |

74, In accordance with California Civil Code § 1780 (a), Plaintiff and the members of
the sub-Class currently seek only injunctive relief as to Defendants’ violation of the CLRA,
described as:  an order of this Court permanently enjoining Defendants from engaging in the
unfair conduct as alleged herein, recall all devices with the operating system that contains the
PRODUCT, and to stop collecting, transmitting, storing private information and/or invading
privacy rights of consumers.

75.  Notice Pursuant to Civil Code § 1782, As a direct and proximate result of
Defendants’ violations of law, Plaintiff and the Class have been injured. Pursuant to the
provisions of California Civil Code § 1782, Plaintiff demands that within thirty (30) days from
service ott this Complaint, Defendants adequa_tely corfect, repair, replace or otherwise rectify the |
deceptive practices described in this Complaint for the Class, pursuant to Cali.forfxia Civil Code §
1770. This includes providing notice and full compensation to consumners who have purchased the
product within the sub-class period, as well as ceasing the conduct described herein, If
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Defendants fail to do so, Plaintiff will amend this Complaint to seek damages pursuant to Civil
Code § 1782. Contemporaneously with the filing of this complaint, a certified letter has been sent
to Defendants and each of them in compliance with the CLRA, and Plaintiff reserves the right to
amend this complaint as permitted by the CLRA to seek relief in addition to the injunctive relief
which now is the sole relief sought pursuant to the CLRA.
RAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as hereinafter set forth.
FOR THE FIRST, SECOND, THIRD CAUSES OF ACTION:
1. Anaward of general damages according to proof;
2. | An award of special damages according to proof.
FOR ALL CAUSES OF ACTION, OTHER THAN THE EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION:
3. An Order certifying the Claés and any appropriate sub-class thereof, and appointing
Plaintiff and his attorneys to represent the Class;
4. An award of restitution in an amount according to proof;
5. Disgorgement in an amount according to proof;

6. Fora temporary, preliminary and permanent injunction enjoining the Defendant,

and each of them, from engaging in the acts of unfair competition alleged above and compelling

Defendants, jointly and severally, to remove the PRODUCT from the Class’ smartphones via
software update, and all versions of Android on shelves and ‘the distribution chain and restore to
the Plaintiff and the members of the class all general funds acquired by the means of any practice
found bf this Court to be unlawful or constitute unfair éompctiﬁon‘.

7. For a reasonable fee to Plaintiff for his services in bringing this action on behalf of
the general public; | |

8. For reasonable attﬁmeys' fees; and for costs of suit,

9. For such further relief as the Court may order.
FOR THE EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION:

10.  An Order certifying the Class and any appropriate sub-class thereof, and appomtmg
Plamt:ff and his attorneys to represent the Class;
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1 11. Fora temporary, preliminary and permanent injunction enjoining the Defendant,
2 {| and each of them, from en.gaging in the acts of alleged above, recall all devices with the operating
3 ||system that contains the PRODUCT, and to stop collecting, transmitting, storing private
4 || information and/or invading privacy riglits of consumers.
5 12.  For a reasonable fee to Plaintiff for his services in bringing this action on behalf of
6 || the general public; |
7 13.  Forreasonable attorneys' fees; and
8 k 14.  For costs of suit, and for such further relief as the Court may order.
|
9
190
11 h DATED: December 7, 2011 WASSERMAN,' COMDEN,
CASSELMAN & ESENSTEN, L.L.P.
12
13
MBEISSA MEEKER HARNETT
15 Attomeys for Plaintiff RODNEY SHIVELY,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated
16
17
18 JURY DEMAND
19 1. Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury of their claims against Defendants.
20 || PATED: December 7, 2011 WASSERMAN, COMDEN,
_ CASSELMAN & ESENSTEN, L.L.P.
23 By: T~
] _ MELISSA MEEKER HARNETT
24 Attorneys for Plaintiff RODNEY SHIVELY,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated
- 25
26 ||
27
28
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